

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

SALARY OF THE JUDGE OF THE BANGOR MUNICIPAL COURT 799 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 99

Chapter 98

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Judge and Clerk Hire of the Municipal Court of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1897, c. 325, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 325 of the private and special laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1925 and by chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1941, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Judge, salary; clerical assistance. Said court shall consist of I judge, to be appointed in the manner and for the term provided by the constitution, who shall be a member of the bar in Kennebec county, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Waterville, and who shall receive from said city, in monthly payments, an annual salary of $\frac{51}{200}$ \$2,100, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office; provided, however, that he shall receive in addition to said salary all fees allowed by law in matters relating to civil business; and he shall have the authority to employ such clerical assistance as is necessary, and the city shall pay therefor $\frac{51}{200}$ per year in the same manner as the salary of the judge is paid.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Bangor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1895, c. 211, § 11, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 11 of chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1895, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The salaries of the judge and clerk thereof, which are hereby fixed at 3,000 3,500 and 2,750, respectively, to be paid monthly, with all other expenses of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Penobscot, and in addition thereto there shall be provided the sum of 2,500 per year for clerk hire, to be paid monthly from said treasury; provided, however, that the county commissioners of said county may in their discretion expend a larger amount, not exceeding 1,500 per year, for the employment of extra clerks.'

Effective August 6, 1949